
   | P a g e  
 

 

   

Northern 
Settlement of 
Stanley 
Mission 

DRAFT Zoning Bylaw 



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw  
 

  



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw  
 

THE NORTHERN SETTLEMENT OF STANLEY MISSION 

BYLAW NO.____ 

 

A bylaw of the Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission to adopt a Zoning Bylaw. 

The Minister of Government Relations, as Mayor and council designate for the Northern 
Settlement of Stanley Mission, in the Province of Saskatchewan, in open meeting assembled 
enacts as follows: 

(1)  Pursuant to Section 46 and 75 of The Planning and Development Act, 2007 the council of 
the Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission, hereby adopts a Zoning Bylaw, identified as 
Schedule "A" to this bylaw. 

(2)  The Mayor and Municipal Administrator are hereby authorized to sign and seal 
Schedule "A" which is attached to and forms part of this bylaw. 

 (4) This bylaw shall come into force and take effect upon approval of the Minister of 
Government Relations.  

    Read a first time the   ______day of____________, 20__. 

  Read a second time the  ______day of____________, 20__. 

    Read a third time the   ______day of____________, 20__. 

   

 
_______________________________________ 

Mayor 

         (SEAL)  

________________________________________ 

Administrator 

 
 

  



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw  
 

Bylaw Amendment Summary 

Bylaw No. Description 
Date of Minister’s 

Order 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

 



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw  
 

 

 

 

Northern Settlement 

of 

Stanley Mission 

 

 

Zoning Bylaw 20__-___ 

 

 

 

 

Schedule "A" 

 

 

  



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw  
 

 



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 1 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 Introduction .................................................................................................................... 3 

1.1 Title............................................................................................................................ 3 

1.2 Scope ......................................................................................................................... 3 

1.3 Severability ................................................................................................................ 3 

1.4 Decision Making ........................................................................................................ 3 

 Zoning Districts .............................................................................................................. 4 

 Development Regulations ............................................................................................... 5 

3.1 Existing Sites, Buildings and Uses .............................................................................. 5 

3.2 Sites ........................................................................................................................... 5 

3.3 Buildings .................................................................................................................... 7 

3.4 Land Uses ................................................................................................................. 8 

3.5 Accessory Buildings, Structures and Secondary Uses ............................................... 9 

 Zoning Districts ............................................................................................................. 14 

4.1 C – Commercial District ........................................................................................... 14 

4.2 CS – Community Service District ............................................................................. 17 

4.3 FD – Future Development District ........................................................................... 19 

4.4 M – Industrial District ..............................................................................................20 

4.5 RP – Recreation and Park District ............................................................................ 21 

4.6 R –  Residential District ............................................................................................22 

 Development Officer ................................................................................................... 24 

 Development Permits, Appeals & Fees ........................................................................ 24 

6.1 Applications ............................................................................................................ 24 

6.2 Approval ................................................................................................................. 24 

6.3 Appeals .................................................................................................................... 25 

6.4 Variances ................................................................................................................. 25 

6.5 Fees ......................................................................................................................... 25 

 Zoning Bylaw Review and Amendments ...................................................................... 26 

 Definitions..................................................................................................................... 27 

 Index ............................................................................................................................. 35 

 



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 2 
 

FIGURES 

Figure 1: Lot Diagram ................................................................................................................. 5 
Figure 2: Stanley Mission Zoning District Map .......................................................................... 23 

 

TABLES  

Table 1: Lot Dimensions, Setbacks, and Heights ....................................................................... 6 
Table 2: Permitted Accessory Buildings, Structures and Secondary Uses ................................. 12 

 

  

file://nyx-data1.gos.ca/MAGroup/NMS/Common/Planning%20for%20Growth/4%20-%20Settlements/Stanley%20Mission/Final%20Products/Stanley%20Mission%20Zoning%20Bylaw%202019.docx#_Toc24706188
file://nyx-data1.gos.ca/MAGroup/NMS/Common/Planning%20for%20Growth/4%20-%20Settlements/Stanley%20Mission/Final%20Products/Stanley%20Mission%20Zoning%20Bylaw%202019.docx#_Toc24706189


Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 3 
 

Zoning Bylaw 
 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 TITLE 

This bylaw will be known as the “Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw.” 

1.2 SCOPE 

All development within the limits of the settlement must be in conformity with the provisions 
of this bylaw. 

1.3 SEVERABILITY 

If any part of this bylaw, including anything shown on the Zoning District Map, is declared to be 
invalid for any reason, by an authority of competent jurisdiction, the validity of the bylaw as a 
whole, or any other part, section or provision of this bylaw will not be affected. 

1.4 DECISION MAKING 

The Northern Municipal Advisor, Northern Municipal Services, is the Development Officer, 
unless otherwise appointed by the Clerk of the district.  Decisions regarding planning and 
development are made in consultation with the Local Advisory Committee.  

  



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 4 
 

 ZONING DISTRICTS 
For the purpose of this bylaw, the Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission is divided into the 
following Zoning Districts, the boundaries of which are shown on Figure 2: Stanley Mission 
Zoning District Map. 

1. C – Commercial - The purpose of this district is to encourage and regulate commercial 
and business enterprises in the concentrated areas that are easily accessible. 

2. CS – Community Service - The purpose of this district is to provide for community 
service uses serving the general public. 

3. FD – Future Development - The purpose of this district is to reserve undeveloped 
lands within the settlement for future development. 

4. M – Industrial – The purpose of this district is to encourage and regulate light 
industrial operations that are not suitable for the commercial district due to potential 
nuisance and safety concerns. 

5. RP – Recreation and Park - The purpose of this district is to preserve and protect 
natural areas and open space for recreational use. 

6. R – Residential - The purpose of this district is to establish and maintain safe, quiet 
residential areas and to keep them free from incompatible land uses. 

• The boundaries of all Zoning Districts are shown on the map entitled, "Zoning Districts" 
which is attached to, and forms a part of this bylaw.  

• Unless otherwise shown on the map, the boundaries of the Districts are site lines, centre 
lines of streets, lanes, roads or such lines extended, and the boundaries of the settlement.  

• The Zoning District boundary, coincident with a parcel boundary, moves with a minor 
adjustment to that boundary. 

  



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 5 
 

 DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 

3.1 EXISTING SITES, BUILDINGS AND USES 

a. The adoption or amendment of this bylaw does not affect existing buildings and 
uses that do not conform to the requirements of this bylaw. 

b. If these uses or buildings are significantly altered or changed resulting in an increase 
of the non-conformity, this bylaw will apply. 

c. The provisions of The Planning and Development Act, 2007 sections 88 to 93 
inclusive, apply to all non-conforming buildings and uses. 

3.2 SITES 

a. A site should be suitable for the proposed use and should not be prone to flooding, 
slumping or subsidence. 

b. Development should be contained entirely on the site. 

c. Development of multi-lot sites: 

i.  may require the consolidation of the lots by parcel tie to create one site. 

ii. must not occur on the lot lines of any lot or parcel. 

iii. must comply with the required setbacks for the Zoning District, see Table 1. 

d. Grading and levelling of a site should not interfere with natural drainage patterns or 
impact neighbouring sites. 

FIGURE 1: LOT DIAGRAM 



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 6 
 

e. Weeping tile and downspouts must not be connected to the municipal sewer 
system. 

f. Fill must not be added or alterations made within 5 m of the shoreline without a 
permit from the Water Security Agency.  

g. Fill must not be added or alterations made to natural drainage patterns within 30 m 
of the shoreline of a waterbody (e.g. lake, pond) or a watercourse (e.g. creek, river) 
without approval from the Development Officer. 

h. Where practical, a site should not be cleared entirely of trees and shrubs and 
vegetation should be managed using FireSmart principles.  

i. Lot Dimensions, Setback and Height Requirements  (excluding municipal facilities, 
public utilities and public works):  

Table 1: Lot Dimensions, Setbacks, and Heights 

District 
Minimum 

Average Lot 
Frontage 

Minimum 
Average 

Lot Depth 

Front 
Yard 

Setback 

Side Yard 
Setback 

Rear 
Yard 

Setback 

Maximum 
Building 
Height 

C 
Commercial  

15 m 
(49.2 ft) 

30 m 
(98.4 ft) 

7.5 m 
(24.6 ft) 

3 m 
(9.8 ft) 

3 m 
(9.8 ft) 

18.3 m 
(60.0 ft) 

CS  
Community 
Service 

15 m 
(49.2 ft) 

30 m 
(98.4 ft) 

4.5 m 
(14.8 ft) 

1.5 m  
(4.9 ft) 

3 m 
(9.8 ft) 

7.5 m  
(24.6 ft)* 

FD 
Future 
Development 

- - 
7.5 m 

(24.6 ft) 
3 m 

(9.8 ft) 
4.5 m 

(14.8 ft) 
- 

M 
Industrial 

30 m 
(94.8 ft) 

30 m 
(94.8 ft) 

7.5 m 
(24.6 ft) 

3 m 
(9.8 ft) 

7.5m 
(24.6 ft) 

Requirements 
of operation 

RP 
Recreation and 
Park 

- - 
6 m 

(19.7 ft) 
3 m 

(9.8 ft) 
4.5 m 

(14.8 ft) 
- 

R 
Residential 15 m 

(49.2 ft) 
30 m 

(98.4 ft) 
6 m 

(19.7 ft) 
1.5 m 

(4.9 ft) 
4.5 m 

(14.8 ft) 
12 m 

(39.4 ft) 

Accessory 
Buildings – all 
districts 

  

Same as 
the 

Zoning 
District 

0.6 m 
(2 ft) 

0.6 m 
(2 ft) 

Same as the 
Zoning District 

 * except schools: maximum building height of 13.0 m (42.6 ft) 



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 7 
 

3.3 BUILDINGS 

a. Only one principal building is allowed per site except for: 

i. Cultural facility 

ii. Community garden or non-profit greenhouse 

iii. Mixed use 

iv. Municipal facility, public utility and public works 

v. Protective and emergency services 

vi. Public parks and green space 

vii. Recreational camp  

viii. Recreation facility (indoor) 

ix. School 

b. A development permit is required to construct, move or demolish a building or 
structure, except as listed in 3.3.d. 

c. Permitted accessory buildings and structures for each Zoning District are listed in 
Table 2. 

d. Development not requiring a permit: 

i. Municipal facilities, public utilities and public works 

ii. Fences 

iii. Signs 

iv. Accessory buildings less than 9.3 square metres (100 square feet). 

v. Maintenance and repairs that do not include any structural alterations. 

e. All buildings are subject to the maximum heights listed in Table 1. 

f. All buildings should meet the requirements of the National Fire Code of Canada and 
the National Building Code of Canada.  

  



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 8 
 

3.4 LAND USES 

Principal land uses for each district are detailed in section 4 and secondary uses are detailed in 
section 3.5 and see Table 2. Land uses not listed as permitted are prohibited. 

a. Development of buffers, municipal, public and environmental reserve lands is 
subject to Part IX Dedicated Lands of The Planning and Development Act, 2007. 

b. No more than one principal use is allowed on a site except: 

i. Communication tower 

ii. Community garden or non-profit greenhouse 

iii. Mixed use development 

iv. Municipal facility, public utility and public works 

v. Protective and emergency services 

vi. Public park and green space 

vii. Recreation facility (outdoor) 

c. Hazardous substance storage must follow Ministry of Environment permit 
regulations, where applicable. 

d. Proposals submitted for consideration of shoreline development: 

i. must include approvals, where applicable, from federal and provincial 
agencies charged with the protection and conservation of shorelines and 
water bodies. 

ii. all requirements of The Planning and Development Act, 2007 (PDA) and The 
Dedicated Lands Regulations,2009 apply to dedicated shoreline parcels. 

iii. in any Commercial District:  

a. storage of hazardous or explosive materials must comply with all 
applicable legislation.  

b. marina construction and maintenance must comply with all 
applicable legislation and all requirements of this bylaw.  

c. no hard landscaping or gravel is allowed within 3 m (10 ft) of the 
bank of the lake unless berms or ground cover are put in place to 
prevent erosion or runoff into the lake.  



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 9 
 

d. no fill is to be placed in the lake. Where fill or grading takes place on 
the bank sloping to the lake, berms or ground cover are required to 
be put in place to prevent erosion or runoff into the lake. 

3.5 ACCESSORY BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES AND SECONDARY USES  

All districts allow some form of accessory buildings, structures and secondary uses, see Table 
2. 

a. An accessory building must not contain a dwelling unit or be used for the purposes 
of habitation, with the exception of caretaker’s units, garden and garage suites. 

b. Detached accessory buildings must be located at least 1 metre (3.3 feet) from the 
principal building. 

c. Accessory buildings must only be developed after the principal building, except with 
prior approval from the Development Officer to allow for storage of construction 
material or equipment.  

d. Accessory buildings must be no larger in area than the principal building.  (e.g. a 
garage or shed is not larger than the house on the same site). 

e. The following regulations apply to specific accessory buildings, structures and 
secondary uses: 

i. Caretaker’s unit  

a. Only mobile homes are permitted as a caretaker’s unit. 

b. One temporary unit is allowed per site and removed if the 
principal use ceases. 

ii. Communication tower 

a. Must follow the regulations of Industry Canada for Radio 
communication and Broadcasting Antenna Systems. 

iii. Docks and Boat Launches 

a. Can be a principal use or a secondary use.  

iv. Garage suite 

a. Where applicable, garage suites must be connected to the water 
and sewer service of the principal residential building. 

b. All other services (cable, electrical, telephone, etc.) may have 
separate connections, or connect to those services of the principal 
residential building. 



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 10 
 

v. Garden suite 

a. Garden suites must be constructed at grade level and without a 
basement.  

b. Where applicable, garden suites must be connected to the water 
and sewer service of the principal residential building.  

c. All other services (cable, electrical, telephone, etc.) may have 
separate connections, or connect to those services of the principal 
residential building.  

d. Garden suites are not permitted in the form of a mobile home.  

e. Gross floor area of garden suites shall not be more than 65% of the 
principal dwelling on site or not more than 60 m2 (645.84 ft2), 
whichever is less.  

vi. Portable garages and shelters 

a. Must be adequately anchored. 

b. Must not to be electrically wired or heated.  

vii. Shipping container (sea-can)  

a. A development permit is required to place a shipping container on 
a site. 

b. Must meet the requirements of the National Building Code of 
Canada for snow weight capacity.  

c. Are permitted only in the rear yard.  

d. Must not be used as a dwelling.  

e. Must not be used for the storage of garbage or other refuse.  

viii. Solar panel 

a. Private solar panel installation is permitted when affixed to a 
principal and/or accessory building.  

ix. Bed and breakfast 

a. No more than 2 guest bedrooms or lodging per principal dwelling. 

b. The guest bedrooms must be located within the principal building. 

c. One additional off-street parking space should be provided on the 
site. 



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 11 
 

d. Bed and breakfast operations are clearly a secondary use and must 
not create any conflict with the residential area. 

e. Bed and breakfast operations must not result in undue traffic or 
parking requirements in the residential area. 

x. Child care centre 

a. Can be a principal use or a secondary use.  

b. Outdoor play areas must be fenced. 

c. Off-site parking is not allowed.  

xi. Home based business  

a. Must not require the provision or installation of special utilities or 
equipment not normally found in residential dwellings. 

b. Must not create any conflict with the residential area in terms of 
emission of light, noise, glare, dust or odour which would be 
disruptive to any surrounding residential uses 

c. Must be conducted and contained entirely within the residential 
dwelling or accessory building, not in both. 

d. May have an identification sign affixed to the building or 
permanently installed on the lawn. 

xii. Private service home 

a. Can be a principal use or a secondary use.  

b. The operator will maintain compliance with the licensing authority. 

c. In the R-Residential District, the developer must maintain the 
residential character of the property consistent with the 
neighbourhood. 

 

  



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 12 
 

Table 2: Permitted Accessory Buildings, Structures and Secondary Uses 

Use 
(P = Permitted) 

C 
Commercial 

CS 
Community 

Service 

FD 
Future 

Development 

M 
Light 

Industrial 

RP 
Recreation 

& Park 

R 
Residential 

Accessory Buildings and Structures 

Boat launch P P P*  P*  

Caretaker’s unit    P   

Carport      P 

Communication 
tower 

P* P*  P*   

Dock P P P*  P*  

Fence P P P P P P 

Garage      P 

Garage suite      P 

Garden suite      P 

Gazebo P P   P P 

Portable garage 
or shelter 

P P P P P P 

Shed/Shop P P P P P P 

Shipping 
container (sea-
can) 

P P  P   

Solar panels P P  P  P 

Secondary Uses 

Bed and 
breakfast 

     P 



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 13 
 

Use 
(P = Permitted) 

C 
Commercial 

CS 
Community 

Service 

FD 
Future 

Development 

M 
Light 

Industrial 

RP 
Recreation 

& Park 

R 
Residential 

Child care 
centre 

 P*    P* 

Dwelling Group 
(teacherage) 

 P     

Home based 
business 

     P 

Private service 
home 

 P*    P* 

* Can also be a principal use.  



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 14 
 

 ZONING DISTRICTS 

4.1 C – COMMERCIAL DISTRICT 

All development is subject to section 3 Development Regulations.  The following principal uses 
are permitted in the C – Commercial District: 

a. Automotive and equipment repair shop 

b. Communication tower (radio, satellite, cellular telephone) 

i. Must follow the regulations of Industry Canada for Radio Communication 
and Broadcasting Antenna Systems. 

c. Food bank 

d. Health services (medical clinic, dental clinic, counselling services) 

e. Hotel 

f. Liquor retail store 

i. A limit of one in the community.  

g. Marina or float plane base 

i. Development standards:  

a. there must be no discharge of water and/or contaminants into 
water from boat maintenance or hull cleaning within the 
marina. 

b. there will be no discharge of sewage or solid waste into the 
water body.  

ii. The applicant must supply a plan to the Development Officer including: 

a. a description of operations, facilities and maintenance. 

b. an oil or gas spill plan. 

c. a waste disposal and litter management plan. 

iii. The applicant must receive required approvals from federal and provincial 
agencies. 

iv. The development officer may require a performance bond from the 
applicant to ensure the acceptable remediation of the site. Performance 
bonds may be registered on title and run with the land. 

v. Fuel storage must not be located on hazard lands. 



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 15 
 

h. Mixed use 

i. Each use in a mixed use development must:  

a. not conflict with other uses on the site or in the building.  

b. be a permitted use in the Zoning District.  

c. have a separate main entrance.  In cases where the entrance to 
the use is not directly outside, accessibility must be suitable to 
the use. 

i. Municipal facility, public utility and public works 

j. Office (post offices, plumbers, electricians, non-profit agencies, government 
and similar uses) 

k. Protective and emergency services 

l. Public park and greenspace 

m. Recreation facility (indoor)  

n. Recreational camp:   

i. Recreational camps must be licensed by Saskatchewan Health Authority 
and other authorities as necessary. 

ii. Application for a new recreational camp or alterations to an existing 
recreational camp must include a site plan detailing: 

a. location and dimensions of buildings, structures, individual 
sites, and roadways. 

b. location of sewage disposal, water and power and any other 
services.  

iii. Each internal site must have direct vehicle access and accommodate at 
least one off-street parking space. 

iv. The internal streets must be wide enough to accommodate fire and 
emergency services. 

v. A recreational camp must maintain a buffer area of not less than 4.5 m 
(14.8 ft) from the site boundary.  The buffer must not contain an internal 
street, buildings or parking to reduce potential nuisances. 

o. Religious facility 

p. Restaurant 



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 16 
 

q. Retail store (banks, local arts and crafts, groceries, butcher, hardware, dry 
goods, sporting goods, insurance providers, hair salons, laundromats, shoe 
repair shops and similar uses) 

r. Service station and gas bar  

i. Must follow section 3.4.d.  

ii. All automotive parts, dismantled vehicles and similar articles will be stored 
within a building or be screened. 

iii. A performance bond may be required from the applicant to ensure 
acceptable remediation of the site. Performance bonds will run with the 
land and may be registered on the land title by the Development Officer. 

s. Warehouse sales  (lumber yards and similar uses)  



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 17 
 

4.2 CS – COMMUNITY SERVICE DISTRICT 

All development is subject to section 3 Development Regulations.  The following principal uses 
are permitted in the CS – Community Service District: 

a. Child care centre  

i. Can be a principal use or an accessory use.  

ii. Outdoor play areas must be fenced. 

iii. Off-site parking is not allowed.  

b. Club  

c. Communication tower  (radio, satellite, cellular telephone) 

i. Must follow the regulations of Industry Canada for Radio communication 
and Broadcasting Antenna Systems. 

d. Community garden or non-profit greenhouse  

e. Community hall 

f. Cultural facilities  

g. Food bank 

h. Health services (medical clinic, dental clinic, wellness & counselling services) 

i. Mixed use 

i. Each use in a mixed use development must:  

a. not conflict with other uses on the site or in the building.  

b. be a permitted use in the Zoning District.  

c. have a separate main entrance.  In cases where the entrance to 
the use is not directly outside, accessibility must be deemed 
adequate to the use. 

j. Municipal facility, public utility and public works 

k. Private service home 

l. Protective and emergency services 

m. Public park and green space  

n. Recreation facility (indoor and outdoor) 

o. Religious facility 



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 18 
 

p. School  



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 19 
 

4.3 FD – FUTURE DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

All development is subject to section 3 Development Regulations. Development proposals may 
require a concept plan. 

The following principal uses are permitted in the FD – Future Development District: 

a. Boat launch  

b. Community garden or non-profit greenhouse 

c. Dock 

d. Fitness trail 

e. Municipal facility, public utility and public works 

f. Public park and green space  

g. Recreation facility (outdoor) 

 

  



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 20 
 

4.4 M – INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT  

All development is subject to section 3 Development Regulations. 

Development proposals may require a concept plan and are subject to Table 1: Lot 
Dimensions, Setbacks, and Heights. 

The following principal uses are permitted in the M – Industrial District: 

a. Communication tower  (radio, satellite, cellular telephone) 

i. Must follow the regulations of Industry Canada for Radio communication 
and Broadcasting Antenna Systems. 

b. Food processing facility (wild rice, fish, meat)  

c. Municipal facility, public utility and public works 

d. Public park and greenspace 

   



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 21 
 

4.5 RP – RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT  

All development is subject to section 3 Development Regulations. 

The following principal uses are permitted in the RP – Recreation and Park District: 

a. Boat launch 

b. Communication tower  (radio, satellite, cellular telephone) 

i. Must follow the regulations of Industry Canada for Radio communication 
and Broadcasting Antenna Systems. 

c. Community garden or non-profit greenhouse  

d. Cultural facilities   

e. Dock 

f. Fitness trail 

g. Municipal facility, public utility and public works 

h. Public park and greenspace 

i. Recreation facility (outdoor) 

  



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 22 
 

4.6 R –  RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT  

All development is subject to section 3 Development Regulations.  The following principal uses 
are permitted in the R- Residential District: 

a. Child care centre  

i. Can be a principal use or a secondary use.  

ii. Outdoor play areas must be fenced. 

iii. Off-site parking is not allowed.  

b. Communication tower  (radio, satellite, cellular telephone) 

i. Must follow the regulations of Industry Canada for Radio communication 
and Broadcasting Antenna Systems. 

c. Community garden or non-profit greenhouse   

d. Municipal facility, public utility and public works 

e. Private service home 

f. Public park and greenspace 

g. Residential dwelling including single detached, duplex, multi-unit, semi-
detached, and townhouse dwellings, mobile homes and ready-to-move homes. 

i. Mobile homes: 

a. must either be attached to a permanent foundation or be 
anchored to the ground and skirted, prior to occupancy. 

b. must ensure that pre-finished metal, plastic or other similar 
pre-finished skirting must be installed between the underside of 
the mobile home and the ground. 

c. must be certified by the manufacturer that it complies with the 
Canadian Standards Association Code CSA-Z240 MH series 
standards. 

ii. Ready-to-move homes must be attached to a permanent foundation or 
basement. 



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 23 
  

Figure 2: Stanley Mission Zoning District Map 



 24 | P a g e  
 

Implementation & Review 
 DEVELOPMENT OFFICER 

1. The Northern Municipal Advisor is the Development Officer, unless otherwise 
appointed. 

2. The Development Officer may refer any Development Permit application or any other 
development matter to the Local Advisory Committee (LAC) for its review, support or 
advice. 

3. The Development Officer will issue development permits or notify the applicant of a 
refusal based on this bylaw. 

 DEVELOPMENT PERMITS, APPEALS & FEES 

6.1 APPLICATIONS 

Development means any: 

• new construction 

• new proposed land use 

• additions to, demolition or removal of existing buildings 

• adding fill or other changes to the land 

Development permit applications (see Form A: Development Permit Application or Form B: 
Secondary Use Development Application) must be submitted to the Development Officer for 
approval before the start of construction or the start of the proposed use.  Development 
applications are reviewed and approved by the Development Officer in consultation with the 
LAC.   

6.2 APPROVAL 

1. Approval is based on whether or not the application meets the Zoning Bylaw 
regulations and Official Community Plan policies.   

2. A development approval expires if:  

a. the proposed use has not commenced within the 12-month period. 

b. the proposed building is not started within 12 months, or completed within 24 
months. 



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 25 
 

6.3 APPEALS 

A person who wishes to appeal a decision on a Development Permit application must, within 
30 days of the date of issuance of or refusal to issue a Development Permit, file an appeal to 
the Saskatchewan Municipal Board.  

6.4 VARIANCES  

The Development Officer may grant a variance of up to 10% of any setback requirement or 
minimum required distances between buildings for a use that is a permitted use as specified in 
this bylaw. All variances are subject to the conditions, and granted in accordance with, the 
procedures contained in section 60 of The Planning and Development Act, 2007. 

6.5 FEES 

1. Development Fees, as per section 51 of The Planning and Development Act, 2007, are as 
follows:  

a. Accessory Building, Structure or Secondary Use - $25.00  

b. Appeal Application - Determined by Saskatchewan Municipal Board  

c. Demolition or Relocation Permit - $50.00  

d. Fill of more than 1 metre - $50.00  

e. Zoning or Official Community Plan Amendment - $150.00 plus costs of public 
advertising.  

f. Permitted Use - $50.00  

g. Variance Permit - $25.00  

  



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 26 
 

 ZONING BYLAW REVIEW AND AMENDMENTS 
1. The policies and regulations within this Zoning Bylaw should be reviewed regularly to 

ensure they are relevant to the community’s needs. 

2. Request for amendment to the Zoning Bylaw can be submitted to the Development 
Officer who will review the proposed amendment. 

a. The amendment is subject to fees as set out in section 6 Development Permits, 
Appeals & Fees.  

b. The Development Officer will review the proposed amendment and make a 
recommendation to the minister based on: 

i. Consistency with the Official Community Plan. 

ii. Consultation with the LAC. 

iii. Comments from any internal or external departments or organizations 
(provincial departments, interested stakeholders and other parties as 
necessary). 

c. The process for public notification and public participation during the bylaw 
amendment process will follow the regulations of Part X of The Planning and 
Development Act, 2007. 

  



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 27 
 

 DEFINITIONS 
Whenever in this bylaw the following words or terms are used, they will, unless the context 
otherwise provides, be held to have the following meaning: 

Accessory Building, Structure or Secondary Use - a building, structure or use which: 

• is lesser in floor area, footprint, extent and purpose to the principal building or 
principal use. 

• is located on the same site as the principal building or principal use. 

Applicant - a developer or person applying for a Development Permit under this bylaw. 

Bed and Breakfast - a principal residence where the occupants use a portion of the dwelling 
unit to provide, for a fee, sleeping accommodation and a meal to the public. 

Boat Launch - a permanent structure for use by the general public to place or remove a boat or 
other watercraft in the water.  Commonly, a cement pad that extends from the shore into the 
water on the lake bed. 

Building - a structure used for the shelter or accommodation of persons, animals, or personal 
property. 

Building Height - the vertical distance of a building measured from the grade level adjacent to 
the house to the highest point of the building or structure. 

Caretaker’s Unit - a mobile home, accessory to a non-residential building or structure, for the 
purposes of providing security and maintenance for the principal building or use. 

Cemetery - property used for the interment of the dead and may include facilities for the 
storage of ashes or human remains that have been cremated, but does not include a 
crematorium. 

Child Care Centre - a facility which provides for the non-parental care of pre-school age 
children or school aged children outside of normal school hours. 

Club - a group of people organized for a common purpose, to pursue common goals, interests 
or activities, usually characterized by certain membership qualifications, payment of dues or 
fees, regular meetings, and a constitution and bylaws; and includes lodges and fraternal 
organizations. 

Communication Tower - a structure, mast, pole, tripod, box frame or tower utilized for the 
purpose of transmission, retransmission, or reception of electromagnetic, radio, or microwave 
signals. 



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 28 
 

Community Garden or Non-profit Greenhouse - land or structure used for growing, harvesting 
and storing of plants, grains, vegetables or fruits for either: the sole use of the of the individual 
gardeners/growers, for a donation to a non-profit organization, or for educational purposes.  

Community Hall -  a building used for recreational, social, educational or cultural activities and 
which is owned by a community, non-profit corporation or other non-profit organizations. 

Cultural Facilities - development for land-based and other cultural activities that maintain the 
language, living culture and spirit of the community.  It may include permanent or temporary 
structures and community gathering sites for traditional activities.  Examples include, cultural 
camps, gazebos and sweat lodges or other structures, museums, a cultural or elders centre, 
dedicated park space, walking trails or similar developments. 

Developer - see Applicant. 

Development - the building, engineering, mining or other operations in, on or over land or the 
making of any material change in the use or intensity of the use of any building or land. 

Development Permit - a document authorizing a development. 

Discretionary Use - a use or form of development specified in this bylaw, which may be 
allowed following an application and approval; and which complies with the development 
standards, as required and contained in this bylaw.  This bylaw contains no discretionary uses. 

Dock - a temporary structure that is connected the shore for the mooring of boats, float planes 
or other watercraft.  

Duplex Dwelling - a structure on a single site containing two 
dwelling units, each of which is totally separated from the 
other either by the ceiling and flooring or a fire wall, 
extending from exterior wall to exterior wall.  

Dwelling Group - two or more dwelling units, or multiple 
dwelling units, that are situated on a site containing 
communal land and facilities collectively administered by the 
owners of the dwelling units or multiple dwelling units. Typical uses include senior housing, 
teacherages and medical professional housing.  

Dwelling Unit - living accommodation for a person or persons living together as a single 
housekeeping unit, in which both food preparation and sanitary facilities are provided for the 
exclusive use of the occupants of the unit.  

Facultative Lagoon- a lagoon or treatment pond with an aerobic upper section and an 
anaerobic bottom section that allows both aerobic and anaerobic processes to occur 
simultaneously. 

Duplex Dwelling 



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 29 
 

Fill - uncontaminated soil, rock, rubble or other approved, non-polluting solid material that is 
used to level or grade a development site. Fill does not mean waste construction material, or 
any material deemed corrosive, combustible, noxious, reactive or radioactive. 

Fitness Trail -  recreational trails that require minimal upkeep and provide for pedestrian 
movement.  Typical uses include hiking trails, biking trails and cross-country ski trails. 

Float Plane Base - a site that may include retail offices, fuel storage, a float plane dock, and 
the storage and service of float planes. 

Food Bank - means the use of a building, or a portion thereof, which is operated by a non-
profit organization, to collect, store and distribute food and other goods to individuals or 
groups. 

Food Processing Facility - a commercial facility where food processing, packaging, storage, 
and distribution of products is performed.  For example, a fish, wild rice or meat processing 
facility.  

Garage - a building or part of a building used or intended to be used for the storage of a motor 
vehicle at a residential dwelling.  

Garage Suite - a dwelling unit, located above, attached to the rear, or attached at the side of 
an on-site garage associated with the principal dwelling on site. A garage suite will have a 
separate entrance than that of the vehicular access via a shared indoor landing or direct 
exterior entrance. 

Garden Suite - a single-storey building used as a dwelling unit located in a building separate 
from the principal dwelling unit on a site. 

Hazard Land - lands which may be prone to drought, flooding, shoreline erosion or slope 
instability hazards or any hazard that may result in life loss or injury, property damage, social 
and economic disruption or environmental degradation. Hazards may include surface and 
subsurface features such as gas stations, fuel and other hazardous material storage areas, 
mines, unstable slopes, areas exhibiting subsidence and other natural or man-made features.  

Hazardous Substances - as defined in the Hazardous Substances and Waste Dangerous Goods 
Regulations. Generally, refers to substances that could cause injury or death; or damage or 
pollute land, air, or water. Hazardous wastes are defined as substances that are ignitable 
(flammable), corrosive, toxic, explosive, or reactive, i.e., react with air, water, or acids or bases.  

Health Services - the provision of physical and mental health services on an out-patient basis.  
Typical uses include medical and dental offices, health clinics, and counselling services.  Does 
not include hospitals. 



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 30 
 

Home Based Business - a business, occupation, trade, profession or craft conducted entirely 
within a residential building or accessory building by the inhabitants of the dwelling, and where 
the use is clearly secondary to the residential use and does not change the character of the 
dwelling.  Includes short term tourist accommodation. 

Hotel - a building or group of buildings on a site operated to provide temporary 
accommodation.  For the purposes of this bylaw, this includes motels.  

Landfill - a site at which refuse is disposed of.  Refuse means remains, by-products and 
discarded materials resulting from domestic, commercial, industrial or agricultural activities 
and includes garbage, rubbish, street cleanings and yard clippings but does not include liquid 
domestic sewage. 

Lot - an area of land with fixed boundaries and which is of record with the Information Services 
Corporation by Certificate of Title. 

Lot Line - a line or record bounding a lot which divides on lot from another lot or from a street 
or lane or any other public space. 

Marina - the use of land, buildings and structures for the docking, sales, service, rental and 
repair of boats and other watercraft.  

Mechanical Treatment Facility - a sewage treatment facility with processes controlled 
primarily by mechanical means, but does not include facilities employing only non-aerated 
lagoons.  

Mixed Use - development on a tract of land or in a building consisting of two or more different 
types of uses.  Includes a commercial use with a residence, a mini-mall and shopping centre. 

Mobile Home - is a movable structure, also called a manufactured home that:  

• is designed and intended for use as a domestic residence. 

• meets the requirements for a mobile home, a multi-section mobile home or a 
swing-out-and-expandable-room-section mobile home set out in the Z240 series 
of standards published by the Canadian Standards Association. 

• bears the seal of the Canadian Standards Association. 

• will be attached to a permanent foundation or be anchored to the ground and 
skirted. 

• is typically built on a steel frame and is typically finished with vinyl covered 
gyprock interior walls. 

Multiple Unit Dwelling - a building divided into three or more dwelling units.  Includes 
condominiums and apartments but not hotels.  



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 31 
 

Municipal Facility - land, building or structure owned by the settlement that is used for: 

• office and meeting space 

• storage of municipal equipment and supplies 

• recreation 

Natural Resource Exploration - the exploration for minerals within the community for potential 
removal, extraction, and primary processing of raw materials. 

Natural Resource Extraction - development for the on-site removal, extraction, and primary 
processing of raw materials found on or under the site, or accessible from the site.  Typical uses 
include: gravel pits, sand mines, clay pits, oil and gas wells, coal mining, and stripping of topsoil, 
but does not include the processing of raw materials transported to the site. 

Parking Lot - an open area of land, other than a street, used for the temporary parking of more 
than four vehicles and available for public use whether cost-free, a fee or for accommodation 
of clients or customers. 

Portable Garage and Shelter - a moveable tent like structure designed to provide storage and 
protection; an accessory building under the scope of this bylaw, subject to requirements set in 
the National Building Code of Canada.  

Private Service Home - a home licensed under The Residential Services Act, The Provincial 
Health Authority Act or The Mental Health Services Act, with the operator of the home residing 
on site.  Private service home operators provide personal care to those unable to fully care for 
themselves by reason of need, age or disability and provides supervision, lodging, personal 
care or individual programming.  Private service homes, for the purposes of this bylaw, include 
adult and youth group homes and mental health approved homes. 

Protective and Emergency Services – services providing the public with protection of persons 
and property from injury, harm or damage.  Includes the storage of equipment and vehicles, 
related to these services.  Typical uses include: police stations; fire halls; emergency medical 
services; provincial helicopter facilities, and ancillary training facilities.   

Public Park and Green Space - public land specifically designed or reserved for the general 
public for active or passive recreational use and includes all natural and man-made landscaping 
and facilities.  Typical uses include picnic grounds, pedestrian trails and paths, landscaped 
buffers, playgrounds, and water features such as a public beach.  

Public Utility - a government, municipality or corporation under Federal or Provincial statute 
which operates a public work. 

Public Work - includes: 

• systems for the production, distribution or transmission of electricity. 



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 32 
 

• systems for the distribution, storage, or transmission of natural gas or oil. 

• facilities for storage, transmission, treatment, distribution or supply of water. 

• facilities for the collection or movement of sanitary sewage (not including 
facultative lagoons or mechanical treatment facilities). 

• telephone, internet, cable television or light distribution or transmission lines. 

• facilities for the collection, storage, movement and disposal of storm drainage. 

Ready-To-Move Home - a residential dwelling that is: 

• a single structure. 

• designed and intended for use as a domestic residence. 

• fully assembled by the vendor away from the site on which it is to be attached to 
a permanent foundation. 

Recreation Facility (indoor or outdoor) - facilities within an enclosed building or outdoors for 
sports and active recreation.  Typical uses include curling, hockey and skating rinks, riding 
stables, rodeo grounds and similar uses.   

Recreational Camp - a camp for RVs, tents, cabins, yurts or other permanent or temporary 
structures maintained as short term accommodation for recreational purposes, whether or not 
a fee is charged.  Examples include a campground, church camp, fishing outfitter, hunting 
outfitter or canoeing outfitter. 

Religious Facility -  a place of worship and related religious, philanthropic or social activities, 
and related accessory buildings including rectories, manses, meeting rooms and other 
buildings.  Typical uses include churches, chapels, parish halls, convents, and monasteries.  

Restaurant - a facility for the sale of prepared foods and beverages to the public, for 
consumption within the premises or off-site.  Minors are never prohibited from any portion of 
the establishment at any time during the hours of operation.  This typically has a varied menu, 
with a fully equipped kitchen and preparation area, and includes fast food, family restaurants, 
and cafés but not a lounge or liquor retail store.  

Retail Store -  establishment engaged in selling goods or merchandise to the general public for 
personal or household use; and rendering services incidental to the sale of goods such as local 
arts and crafts, groceries, hardware, dry goods, sporting goods, novelties, jewellery, household 
appliances, books and magazines, but does not include liquor retail store or cannabis retail 
store.  

School - publically supported or subsidized development involving public assembly for 
educational, training or instruction purposes, and includes the administration offices required 



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 33 
 

for the provision of such services on the same site.  This includes public and separate schools, 
community colleges, universities, technical and vocational schools, libraries and administrative 
offices. 

Semi-Detached Dwelling - two one unit dwellings 
separated by a common vertical wall with each 
dwelling being located on a separately titled lot.  

Service Station and Gas Bar - a place where 
petroleum products are kept for retail sales for 
automobiles and other motor vehicles and where 
repairs, rental, servicing, greasing, adjusting or 
equipping of automobiles or other motor vehicles may 
be performed and a convenience store may be operated but not including painting, body work 
or major repairs. 

Shipping Container - a durable metal container typically used for shipping goods long 
distances. It is also commonly used for storage. Also known as a Sea Can. 

Single Detached Dwelling - a dwelling which is designed 
for and occupied by not more than one dwelling unit and 
surrounded by open space or yards and which is not 
attached to any other dwelling by any means.  

Site - a subdivided area of land where development is to be 
contained within.  Subdivided areas joined by parcel tie or 
consolidation are considered one site for development. 

Solar panel - a panel or series of panels which is utilized for the collection, storage and 
distribution of solar energy resources. 

Solid Waste Disposal - see Landfill. 

Townhouse Dwelling - a one dwelling unit in a row of at 
least three such units in which each unit has its own front and 
rear access to the outside, no unit is located over another 
unit, and each unit is separated from any other unit by one or 
more common fire resistant walls.  

Warehouse Sales - development used for the wholesale or 
retail sale of a limited range of bulk goods from within an enclosed building where the size of 
the nature of the principal goods being sold typically require large floor areas for direct display 
to the purchaser or consumer.  This typically includes development where principal goods 

Townhouse Dwelling 

Single Detached Dwelling 

Semi- Detached Dwelling 



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 34 
 

being sold are items such as furniture, carpet, major appliances, and building supplies and 
materials, and includes uses such as home supply and lumber retail stores.  



Northern Settlement of Stanley Mission Zoning Bylaw P a g e  | 35 
 

 INDEX 

Abattoir ........... See Food processing facility 
Accessory building ..................................... 7 
Ambulance and emergency medical 

services .... See Protective and emergency 
services 

Automotive and equipment repair shop .. 14 
Bed and breakfast .................................... 10 
Boat launch .......................................... 9, 21 
Caretaker’s unit ......................................... 9 
Child care centre ................................. 11, 17 
Church ........................ See Religious facility 
Club ......................................................... 17 
Communication tower ....... 14, 17, 20, 21, 22 
Community garden .................. 17, 19, 21, 22 
Community hall ....................................... 17 
Cultural facilities ................................. 17, 21 
Curling club ............... See Recreation facility 
Day care centre ........... See Child care centre 
Development permit ............................... 27 
Dock ............................................... 9, 19, 21 
Fence ......................................................... 7 
Fire station ... See Protective and emergency 

services 
Fish plant ... 20, See Food processing facility 
Fitness trail ........................................ 19, 21 
Float plane base ....................................... 14 
Food bank ........................................... 14, 17 
Food processing facility ........................... 20 
Garage suite .............................................. 9 
Garden suite ............................................ 10 
Gas bar .................................................... 16 
Grade level ............................................... 27 
Grocery store ...................... See Retail store 
Group home......... See Private service home 
Hazard land ......................................... 5, 29 
Health services ................................... 14, 17 
Home based business .............................. 11 
Hotel ........................................................ 14 

Landfill ..................................................... 30 
Liquor retail store ..................................... 14 
Lot dimensions ......................................... 6 
Lumber yard .............. See Warehouse sales 
Marina...................................................... 14 
Mixed use ............................................ 15, 17 
Mobile home ............................................22 
Municipal facility ... 7, 8, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22 
Non-profit greenhouse ........... 17, 19, 21, 22 
Office ....................................................... 15 
Parish hall ................... See Religious facility 
Police station ................. See Protective and 

emergency services 
Portable garage and shelter ..................... 10 
Private service home ..................... 11, 17, 22 
Protective and emergency services ..... 15, 17 
Public park and green space... 15, 17, 19, 20, 

21, 22 
Public utility .......... 7, 8, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22 
Public works .......... 7, 8, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22 
Ready-To-Move home .............................22 
Recreation facility .................... 15, 17, 19, 21 
Recreational camp ................................... 15 
Religious facility .................................. 15, 17 
Residential dwelling .................................22 
Restaurant ............................................... 15 
Retail store ............................................... 16 
School ...................................................... 18 
Sea can ................... See Shipping container 
Service Station ......................................... 16 
Setbacks ................................................... 6 
Shipping container ................................... 10 
Sign ............................................................ 7 
Skating rink .............. See Recreation facility 
Solar panel ......................................... 10, 33 
Solid waste disposal .................. See Landfill 
Warehouse sales ...................................... 16 

 


	1. Introduction
	1.1 Title
	1.2 Scope
	1.3 Severability
	1.4 Decision Making

	2. Zoning Districts
	3. Development Regulations
	3.1 Existing Sites, Buildings and Uses
	3.2 Sites
	3.3 Buildings
	3.4 Land Uses
	3.5 Accessory Buildings, Structures and Secondary Uses

	4. Zoning Districts
	4.1 C – Commercial District
	4.2 CS – Community Service District
	4.3 FD – Future Development District
	4.4 M – Industrial District
	4.5 RP – Recreation and Park District
	4.6 R –  Residential District

	5. Development Officer
	6. Development Permits, Appeals & Fees
	6.1 Applications
	6.2 Approval
	6.3 Appeals
	6.4 Variances
	6.5 Fees

	7. Zoning Bylaw Review and Amendments
	8. Definitions
	9. Index

